31. The applicable strike price for this project is £105/MWh (2012 Prices — indexed annually to CPI). The same amount
per MWh will be the maximum strike price offered to biomass conversion plants under the CfD Scheme.

32. The Internal Rate of Return (IRR) for the project is estimated at 7,9 % on a real, post-tax basis. The proposed
investment contract will end on 31 March 2027. After this date, the UK authorities expect the plant to close as it is
expected not to be economically viable thereafter. Based on a financial analysis, the UK argues that the levelised cost
of the electricity produced by the biomass plant will be higher than the wholesale price of electricity.

33. Based on data submitted by the UK, the Commission carried out a sensitivity analysis of the IRR with respect to key
input parameters: fuel costs, thermal efficiency and load factor. The results are summarized in table 3. Table 3 shows
the ranges of fuel costs, thermal efficiency and load factor corresponding to a variation of plus or minus 5 % and
10 % (17) from the central value as well as the resultant IRR (the central values are the ones shown in Table 1).

Table 3

Real post-tax IRR as a function of input parameters.

FUEL COSTS

+ 10 % + 5 % Central
(+ 0 %)

-5 % -10 %

Mean Fuel Cost (£/GJ) 7,89 7,53 7,17 6,81 6,45

IRR 0,00 % 3,90 % 7,90 % 11,50 % 14,80 %

THERMAL EFFICIENCY

+ 10 % + 5 % Central
(+ 0 %)

-5 % -10 %

Mean Net Input Efficiency (LHV) 40,59 % 38,75 % 36,90 % 35,06 % 33,21 %

IRR 14,30 % 11,38 % 7,90 % 5,00 % 0,00 %

C 116/60 ET Euroopa Liidu Teataja 10.4.2015

(15) “Electricity Generation Costs December 2013” DECC (2013), available a https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-
generation-costs

(16) Available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-market-reform-delivery-plan
(17) The UK authorities have indicated that in their view this range is too wide, and they do not expect the eventual changes to exceed a

range of +/- 5 % for fuel cost and load factor and +/- 2 % for the thermal efficiency of the plant.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-generation-costs